

Skagit Valley College Foundation

Financial Statements with
Independent Auditor's Report

Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023



Skagit Valley College Foundation

Contents

	Page
Independent Auditor's Report	1-2
Financial Statements	
Statements of Financial Position	3
Statements of Activities	4
Statements of Functional Expenses.....	5-6
Statements of Cash Flows	7
Notes to Financial Statements	8-20

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Finance Committee and Board of Governors
Skagit Valley College Foundation
Mount Vernon, Washington

Opinion

I have audited the accompanying financial statements of Skagit Valley College Foundation (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In my opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Skagit Valley College Foundation as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

I conducted my audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). My responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of my report. I am required to be independent of Skagit Valley College Foundation and to meet my other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to my audits. I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Skagit Valley College Foundation's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

My objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes my opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, I:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Skagit Valley College Foundation's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in my judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Skagit Valley College Foundation's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

I am required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audits, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that I identified during the audit.



Bellingham, Washington
November 13, 2024

Skagit Valley College Foundation

Statements of Financial Position

June 30, 2024 and 2023

	2024	2023
Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,932,327	\$ 1,821,777
Advances due from Skagit Valley College	225,303	219,860
Pledges receivable and other current assets	39,818	36,985
Restricted cash and cash equivalents	-	376,578
Cash held for endowment	597,619	478,516
Investments	23,000,317	19,503,454
Property and equipment, net	3,022,977	2,991,429
Other assets	4,584	6,451
Total assets	\$ 28,822,945	\$ 25,435,050
Liabilities and Net Assets		
Liabilities		
Accounts payable	\$ 21,863	\$ 10,788
Advances due to Skagit Valley College	286,450	255,890
Deferred sponsorship support	88,313	57,359
Tenant security deposits and prepaid rent	35,759	37,019
Passthrough funds held as agent	19,410	19,893
Long-term debt, net	-	177,849
Total liabilities	451,795	558,798
Net assets		
Without donor restrictions		
Board designated – Endowments	1,781,908	1,622,266
Board designated – Endowments for operating reserve	96,743	92,477
Board designated – Campus View Village	1,676,547	1,605,991
Board designated – Booster Club	333,001	459,717
Total board designated	3,888,199	3,780,451
Undesignated	2,041,260	1,930,005
Total net assets without donor restrictions	5,929,459	5,710,456
With donor restrictions	22,441,691	19,165,796
Total net assets	28,371,150	24,876,252
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 28,822,945	\$ 25,435,050

Skagit Valley College Foundation

Statements of Activities

Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

	2024			2023		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Support and revenue						
Contributions	\$ 62,506	\$ 3,069,064	\$ 3,131,570	\$ 9,647	\$ 4,265,340	\$ 4,274,987
Net investment return	193,731	1,819,028	2,012,759	115,646	1,048,776	1,164,422
Campus housing and related income	823,761	-	823,761	770,421	-	770,421
In-kind contributions	121,883	263,085	384,968	174,649	-	174,649
Fundraising events, net of direct expenses	147,465	-	147,465	145,105	-	145,105
Other income	195,420	-	195,420	143,501	-	143,501
Satisfaction of restrictions	1,875,282	(1,875,282)	-	1,370,193	(1,370,193)	-
Total support and revenue	3,420,048	3,275,895	6,695,943	2,729,162	3,943,923	6,673,085
Expenses						
Program services	2,846,095	-	2,846,095	2,074,151	-	2,074,151
Management and general	261,125	-	261,125	247,850	-	247,850
Fundraising activities	93,825	-	93,825	97,254	-	97,254
Total expenses	3,201,045	-	3,201,045	2,419,255	-	2,419,255
Changes in net assets	219,003	3,275,895	3,494,898	309,907	3,943,923	4,253,830
Net assets – beginning of year	5,710,456	19,165,796	24,876,252	5,400,549	15,221,873	20,622,422
Net assets – end of year	\$ 5,929,459	\$ 22,441,691	\$ 28,371,150	\$ 5,710,456	\$ 19,165,796	\$ 24,876,252

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Skagit Valley College Foundation

Statement of Functional Expenses

Year Ended June 30, 2024

	2024					
	Program Services			Supporting Services		
	Foundation	Campus View Village	Total Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising	Total
Scholarships	\$ 1,140,336	\$ -	\$ 1,140,336	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,140,336
Wages and benefits	138,749	227,688	366,437	151,179	88,132	605,748
Program assistance	333,142	-	333,142	-	-	333,142
Program assistance in-kind	267,815	-	267,815	-	-	267,815
Booster Club	194,225	-	194,225	-	-	194,225
Utilities and telephone	-	158,412	158,412	18,000	-	176,412
Depreciation and amortization	42,655	102,721	145,376	91	-	145,467
Repairs and maintenance	-	99,755	99,755	764	-	100,519
Other	4,820	27,703	32,523	58,369	5,693	96,585
Fundraising events	-	-	-	-	90,460	90,460
Insurance	-	42,379	42,379	3,394	-	45,773
Professional services	4	7,103	7,107	26,747	-	33,854
Supplies	1,282	28,964	30,246	2,581	-	32,827
Awards and recognition	25,882	-	25,882	-	-	25,882
Interest	-	2,460	2,460	-	-	2,460
	2,148,910	697,185	2,846,095	261,125	184,285	3,291,505
Less: direct costs of fundraising events	-	-	-	-	(90,460)	(90,460)
Total expenses	\$ 2,148,910	\$ 697,185	\$ 2,846,095	\$ 261,125	\$ 93,825	\$ 3,201,045

Skagit Valley College Foundation

Statement of Functional Expenses

Year Ended June 30, 2023

	2023					
	Program Services			Supporting Services		
	Foundation	Campus View Village	Total Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising	Total
Scholarships	\$ 803,582	\$ -	\$ 803,582	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 803,582
Wages and benefits	136,218	193,235	329,453	159,407	84,572	573,432
Program assistance	300,523	-	300,523	-	-	300,523
Program assistance in-kind	49,548	-	49,548	-	-	49,548
Booster Club	110,823	-	110,823	-	-	110,823
Utilities and telephone	-	148,241	148,241	18,000	-	166,241
Depreciation and amortization	42,427	91,366	133,793	222	-	134,015
Repairs and maintenance	-	65,145	65,145	1,631	-	66,776
Other	21,506	10,185	31,691	39,030	12,530	83,251
Fundraising events	-	-	-	-	76,599	76,599
Insurance	-	40,918	40,918	7,520	-	48,438
Professional services	953	6,850	7,803	19,160	152	27,115
Supplies	148	17,229	17,377	2,880	-	20,257
Awards and recognition	21,532	-	21,532	-	-	21,532
Interest	-	13,722	13,722	-	-	13,722
	<u>1,487,260</u>	<u>586,891</u>	<u>2,074,151</u>	<u>247,850</u>	<u>173,853</u>	<u>2,495,854</u>
Less: direct costs of fundraising events	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(76,599)</u>	<u>(76,599)</u>
Total expenses	<u>\$ 1,487,260</u>	<u>\$ 586,891</u>	<u>\$ 2,074,151</u>	<u>\$ 247,850</u>	<u>\$ 97,254</u>	<u>\$ 2,419,255</u>

Skagit Valley College Foundation

Statements of Cash Flows

Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Cash flows from operating activities		
Changes in net assets	\$ 3,494,898	\$ 4,253,830
Adjustments to reconcile changes in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation expense	143,600	134,015
Amortization of bond discount and issuance cost	4,018	4,020
Contributions restricted for long-term endowments	(2,316,604)	(3,491,506)
Net realized and unrealized gain on investments	(1,345,957)	(738,126)
Contributions restricted for capital projects	-	(20,000)
Changes in assets and liabilities:		
Pledges receivable and other current assets	(2,833)	(7,273)
Accounts payable	11,075	(95,209)
Deferred sponsorship support	30,954	39,609
Tenant security deposits and prepaid rent	(1,260)	459
Passthrough funds held as agent	(483)	(7,099)
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>17,408</u>	<u>72,720</u>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Property and equipment additions and improvements	(175,148)	(96,346)
Purchases of investments, net of proceeds from sales	(2,150,906)	(2,778,055)
Net cash used by investing activities	<u>(2,326,054)</u>	<u>(2,874,401)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from contributions restricted for investment in endowments	2,316,604	3,491,506
Proceeds from contributions restricted for capital projects	-	20,000
Principal paid on long-term debt	(180,000)	(170,000)
Change in advances to/from Skagit Valley College	25,117	110,519
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>2,161,721</u>	<u>3,452,025</u>
Net increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash and restricted cash and cash equivalents	(146,925)	650,344
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash and cash equivalents – beginning of year	<u>2,676,871</u>	<u>2,026,527</u>
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash and cash equivalents – end of year	<u><u>\$ 2,529,946</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 2,676,871</u></u>
Supplemental cash flow information		
Cash paid during the year for interest	<u><u>\$ 3,690</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 14,883</u></u>

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Nature of activities – Skagit Valley College Foundation (the Foundation) located in Mount Vernon, WA, is a Washington State nonprofit corporation formed in 1978. The Foundation was formed to solicit and receive contributions to provide enhancements at Skagit Valley College (the College) and support for its students. Activities include support of academic programs, scholarship assistance to students, booster club, and operation of student housing.

Basis of accounting – The Foundation prepares its financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP), which involves the application of accrual accounting. Accordingly, revenues and gains are recognized when earned, and expenses and losses are recognized when incurred.

Basis of presentation – The Foundation presents its financial statements in accordance with Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 958. Under this standard, the Foundation is required to present its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets:

Net assets without donor restrictions – Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions and over which the Board of Governors has discretionary control.

Net assets with donor restrictions – Net assets subject to donor-imposed restrictions or time restrictions that will be met either through actions of the Foundation or by passage of time, including contributions restricted by the donor to be invested in perpetuity.

Revenues are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions unless use of the related assets is limited by donor-imposed restrictions. Expenses are reported as decreases in net assets without donor restrictions. Gains and losses on investments and other assets or liabilities are reported as increases or decreases in net assets without donor restrictions unless their use is restricted by explicit donor stipulation or by law. In the period donor restrictions are met, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statements of activities as satisfaction of restrictions.

Cash and cash equivalents – The Foundation considers all highly liquid investments purchased with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. The Foundation maintains its cash in bank accounts that may exceed federally insured limits at times during the year. The Foundation has not experienced any losses in these accounts, and management does not believe it is exposed to any significant credit risk.

Pledges receivable – Unconditional promises to give are recognized as contributions in the year the unconditional promise is made. Promises to give expected to be collected in future years are recorded at the present value of estimated future cash flows using a discount rate commensurate with the risks involved. An estimated allowance for uncollectible promises to give is recorded based upon historical payment trends. The Foundation considers all pledges receivable collectible as of June 30, 2024 and 2023; thus, no allowance has been established for uncollectible pledges. In addition, all pledges receivable are collectible within one year.

Investments – The Foundation records investments in marketable securities with readily determinable fair values and all investments in debt securities at their fair values in the statements of financial position. Investment securities, in general, are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, market, and credit risk. It is reasonably possible, given the level of risk associated with the investment securities that changes in the near term could materially affect the Foundation's account balances and the amounts reported in the financial statements.

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies – (Continued)

Property and equipment – The Foundation capitalizes all property and equipment acquisitions in excess of \$5,000. Property and equipment acquisitions are recorded at cost. Additions, improvements, or expenditures which add to productive capacity or extend the life of an asset are capitalized. Expenditures for repairs and maintenance are charged to operations as incurred. Depreciation is recorded using the straight-line method over estimated useful lives of the assets, which ranges from three to 40 years.

Contributions – Contribution revenue consists of general contributions, grants, legacies, and bequests, and is recognized in the period received or when an unconditional promise to give is made, whichever is earlier. Conditional promises to give are recognized only when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met and the promises become unconditional.

Contributions from one donor made up 36% and 57% of total support and revenue, excluding net investment return, for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Campus housing and related income – Revenues are derived primarily from rental income for campus housing along with additional services such as laundry, forfeited deposits, fees, parking, and cleaning. Performance obligations are created when a student signs a contractual agreement. The transaction price is the amount of consideration expected to be received in exchange for transferring goods or providing services identified in the contract. Revenue is recognized as performance obligations under the terms of the contract with the customer are satisfied. Generally, rental income is recognized in the month earned.

Revenue from campus housing and related income as a percentage of total support and revenue, excluding net investment return, was 17% and 14% for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

When consideration is received and revenue has not yet been recognized, tenant security deposits and prepaid rent represents a contract liability until the deposit or rent is either earned by the Foundation or returned to the tenant.

Donated goods and services – Donations of goods and services are recorded at their estimated fair values at the date of donation. Donated services are recognized if the services received (a) create or enhance nonfinancial assets or (b) require specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing those skills, and would typically need to be purchased. In addition, many volunteers have donated significant amounts of time to the Foundation's activities. The services of these volunteers are not recorded in the accompanying financial statements as they do not meet the criteria for recognition.

Donated payroll and benefits are valued based on the actual payments made to the College employees multiplied by the estimated percentage of their time spent on Foundation activities. The fair market value of other donated services is determined based on estimated cost of similar services available in the area. Donated capital improvements are valued based on the actual cost incurred by the College. Donated goods are recorded at their fair market value based upon qualified appraisals for items valued at more than \$5,000 or the fair market value provided by the donor that is compared against estimates using comparable values sourced from third-party comparable resources, such as Ebay and Kelly Blue Book. Other than donated goods to be sold at the Foundation's auction fundraiser, all donated goods and services are either used in operations or donated to the College to be used in operations and are not monetized. Additionally, while donated goods to be used by the College were all donor restricted, all were fully turned over to the College and thus released from restriction as of June 30, 2024 and 2023.

Skagit Valley College Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 1 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies – (Continued)

Donated goods and services consisted of the following during the years ended June 30:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Donated goods		
Auction items	\$ 5,598	\$ 3,191
Vehicles and auto equipment	115,894	28,410
Boats and marine equipment	70,830	19,998
Musical instrument	56,361	-
Steel	20,000	-
Total donated goods	<u>268,683</u>	<u>51,599</u>
Payroll, benefits, and facilities from the College	<u>116,285</u>	<u>123,050</u>
	<u>\$ 384,968</u>	<u>\$ 174,649</u>

Functional allocation of expenses – The costs of providing various programs and other activities has been summarized on the functional basis in the accompanying statements of activities and functional expenses. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied. Expenses that can be identified with a specific program are allocated directly according to their natural expenditure classifications. Expenses that are not directly associated with a program are allocated as follows:

Square-footage: depreciation and amortization, and utilities and telephone

Time and effort: wages and benefits, professional services

Estimates of usage: repairs and maintenance, supplies, insurance, other

Federal income taxes – The Foundation is a nonprofit organization under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and is therefore exempt from federal income tax on income derived from activities related to its tax-exempt purposes. Accordingly, no provision for income tax is necessary.

Use of estimates – The preparation of financial statements in accordance with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Reclassifications – Certain reclassifications have been made to the prior year's financial statements to conform to the current year's presentation. These reclassifications had no effect on the net assets or changes in net assets as of or for the year ended June 30, 2023.

Subsequent events – In preparing these financial statements, the Foundation has evaluated events and transactions for potential recognition or disclosure through November 13, 2024, the date that the financial statements were available to be issued.

Skagit Valley College Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 2 – Liquidity and Availability

Financial assets available for general expenditure within one year consist of the following as of June 30:

	2024	2023
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,529,946	\$ 2,676,871
Advances due from Skagit Valley College	225,303	219,860
Pledges receivable and other current assets	39,818	36,985
Investments	23,000,317	19,503,454
Less amounts not available for general expenditure within one year		
Donor-restricted	(22,441,691)	(19,165,796)
Board designated	(3,888,199)	(3,780,451)
Add-back: Board approved endowment spending for upcoming year	618,159	425,223
	<u>\$ 83,653</u>	<u>\$ (83,854)</u>

The Foundation maintains endowments that are both donor-restricted and board-designated. Income derived from donor-restricted endowments are not available for general expenditure until appropriated by the Board.

The Foundation maintains board-designated endowments for purposes of student scholarships, program assistance, and faculty excellence/teacher scholar awards with corpus totaling \$1,577,277 and \$1,476,927 at June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The corpus of these endowments may not be drawn upon without the advice of the College President and consent of the Foundation's Board. In addition, other board-designated endowments, with corpus totaling \$88,991 at both June 30, 2024 and 2023, may be held as an operating reserve. These operating reserve endowments may be drawn upon, if necessary, to meet unexpected liquidity needs. The remaining balance of the board-designated endowments represents accumulated earnings, which have not yet been appropriated by the Board.

The endowments are subject to an annual spending rate, as described in Note 8. During the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, the board approved spending rates of 3% and 2.75%, which approximates \$618,159 and \$425,223, to be used for the upcoming years ending June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

The Foundation designates a portion of net assets without donor restrictions to reserves to be tracked and used specifically for Campus View Village and Booster Club. The balance of these two reserves totaled \$2,009,548 and \$2,065,708 at June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. However, the board-designated amounts could be made available for general expenditure if necessary.

As part of the Foundation's liquidity management plan, cash in excess of daily requirements may be invested in short-term investments and money market funds.

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 3 – Investments

Investments are accounted for based on program and activity and include the following:

- **Endowment** – Certain investments are pooled in the Foundation’s endowment investment pool. Externally managed funds are invested primarily with Baird. Pooled investments include a mix of fixed income securities and domestic and international equity securities and may at times also include alternative investments, which may be used to diversify the pool and manage investment risk (see Note 4). The Foundation’s spending allocation is designed to provide a stream of earnings to meet annual cash requirements in an environment of inflation and market fluctuation.
- **Other** – Investments in these programs are maintained in certificates of deposit and money market accounts at various banks.

The Endowment funds include various investments which may be pooled for portfolio management purposes. Pooling donor-restricted and board-designated endowment funds for investment purposes has many benefits, including but not limited to spreading the total risk for each fund and making the risk equal for all funds invested in the master accounting, enhancing the investment performance relative to that of an individual fund; and reducing management fees. Net investment return of the master investment account is allocated quarterly to the individual endowment funds based upon the relationship of the fair value of each to the total fair value of the Foundation’s master investment account, as adjusted for additions to or deductions from those accounts.

Investments are held for the following purposes as of June 30:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Endowment	\$ 22,699,209	\$ 19,236,631
Other	301,108	266,823
	<u>\$ 23,000,317</u>	<u>\$ 19,503,454</u>

Note 4 – Fair Value Measurements

FASB ASC 820, *Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures*, establishes a framework for measuring fair value. That framework provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under FASB ASC 820 are described as follows:

Level 1: Observable inputs to the valuation methodology that are quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the Foundation has the ability to access.

Level 2: Observable inputs to the valuation methodology other than quoted market prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets. Level 2 inputs include quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets, quoted prices for identical assets in markets that are not active and inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3: Inputs to the valuation methodology that are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement.

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 4 – Fair Value Measurements – (Continued)

The asset or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

The preceding methods described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, although the Foundation believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date. There have been no changes in methodologies used during the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023.

Investments at fair value consist of the following as of June 30:

	2024			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 42,791	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 42,791
Certificates of deposit	-	298,159	-	298,159
Mutal funds				
Equity funds	9,468,799	-	-	9,468,799
Fixed income funds	5,297,541	-	-	5,297,541
Bonds				
Treasury bonds	725,075	-	-	725,075
Corporate bonds	4,090,880	-	-	4,090,880
Stock				
Common stock	2,911,072	-	-	2,911,072
Preferred stock	166,000	-	-	166,000
Total	<u>\$ 22,702,158</u>	<u>\$ 298,159</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 23,000,317</u>

	2023			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 54,466	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 54,466
Certificates of deposit	-	266,823	-	266,823
Mutal funds				
Equity funds	7,335,790	-	-	7,335,790
Fixed income funds	4,009,861	-	-	4,009,861
Bonds				
Treasury bonds	1,788,831	-	-	1,788,831
Corporate bonds	3,797,075	-	-	3,797,075
Stock				
Common stock	2,086,678	-	-	2,086,678
Preferred stock	163,930	-	-	163,930
Total	<u>\$ 19,236,631</u>	<u>\$ 266,823</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 19,503,454</u>

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 4 – Fair Value Measurements – (Continued)

To assess the appropriate classification of investments within the fair value hierarchy, the availability of market data is monitored. Changes in economic conditions or valuation techniques may require the transfer of investments from one fair value level to another.

The Foundation evaluated the significance of transfers between levels based upon the nature of the investment and size of the transfer relative to total net assets available for benefits. For the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, there were no significant transfers in or out of Level 3.

Note 5 – Property and Equipment

Property and equipment consists of the following as of June 30:

	2024	2023
Campus View Village:		
Land	\$ 608,266	\$ 608,266
Buildings	1,984,120	1,984,120
Improvements	781,649	634,958
Furnishings and equipment	35,549	44,116
Total Campus View Village	3,409,584	3,271,460
Operating furnishings and equipment	2,225	14,710
Pickleball Pavilion held for benefit of the College	1,695,685	1,695,685
Total property and equipment, at cost	5,107,494	4,981,855
Less accumulated depreciation	(2,084,517)	(1,990,426)
	<u>\$ 3,022,977</u>	<u>\$ 2,991,429</u>

Campus View Village (CVV) is a student housing complex providing housing for students enrolled at the College, which the Foundation leases to the College (see Note 10). CVV assets are held for the benefit of the College. Per the terms of the Student Housing Revenue and Refunding Bonds (see Note 6), the assets were to either be transferred to the College within 60 days of the bonds maturing or the Foundation was to purchase the assets for \$1,000. The Foundation and the College are working to finalize the agreement but the current plan is to have the Foundation purchase the assets and continue managing CVV and leasing the facilities to the College under similar terms of the prior lease agreement.

The Foundation constructed a Pickleball Pavilion on College grounds (see Note 10) and placed the asset into service, effective June 30, 2022. The Pickleball Pavilion is held for the benefit of the College with the ownership of the asset set to transfer to the College at the end of the ground lease term.

When both CVV and the Pickleball Pavilion assets were placed into service, the timing of ownership transfer to the College was not set. As such, the Foundation elected to assign useful lives based on the actual estimated useful lives of the underlying assets instead of assigning shorter useful lives based on the length of lease agreements, which may be subject to amendment and extension.

Depreciation expense totaled \$143,600 and \$134,015 for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 6 – Long-Term Debt

Long-term debt consisted of Student Housing Revenue and Refunding Bonds originally issued in 1998 and refinanced in December 2012. The refinanced amount totaled \$1,640,000 with annual principal payments due each November 1st. Payments increased by \$5,000 annually beginning in 2016. Coupon rates start at 1.25% and increase to 4.10%.

Long-term debt for bonds payable consists of the following as of June 30:

	2024	2023
1998 Student Housing Revenue and Refunding Bonds	\$ -	\$ 180,000
Less amortized bond discount	-	(2,151)
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 177,849</u>

The bond discount amortized each year is equal to the difference between the interest expense based on market interest rates and the carrying amount of the bond and the interest payable based on the stated coupon rate and face value. The bond discount is amortized into interest expense. Straight-line amortization approximates the effective interest method of amortization of bond discount. The bond discount amortization totaled \$2,151 for both the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023.

The bonds were collateralized by a deed of trust on student housing real property, and by net revenues and unrestricted donations of the Foundation. Housing rents, revenues, profits, and any proceeds were also pledged for the repayment of the bonds. The Foundation was required to maintain student housing rental rates at levels sufficient to generate net revenue equal to at least 125% of annual debt service on all bonds. Failure of the Foundation to maintain the rate covenant shall not constitute an event of default unless the Foundation has failed to meet the rate covenant for two consecutive fiscal years. According to the terms of a Trust Indenture, the bond Trustee maintains required accounts according to terms of the issue. The Foundation also maintained required accounts for reserves, which are presented as restricted cash and cash equivalents in the statements of financial position. No rebate account was required as of June 30, 2023.

Note 7 – Net Assets with Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions consist of the following as of June 30:

	2024	2023
Gifts restricted for scholarships	\$ 536,204	\$ 667,022
Gifts restricted for program assistance and other student support	487,310	498,370
Unappropriated endowment earnings for scholarships and program assistance	3,236,607	2,134,744
Donor-restricted endowments corpus to be held in perpetuity	18,181,570	15,865,660
	<u>\$ 22,441,691</u>	<u>\$ 19,165,796</u>

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 8 – Endowments

The Foundation's endowments consist of 150 individual funds at June 30, 2024, established for a variety of purposes. Of these total individual funds, 139 are donor restricted and 11 are board-designated with corpus totaling \$18,181,570 and \$1,666,268, respectively.

Interpretation of relevant law – The State of Washington has passed a version of the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA). The Board of Governors of the Foundation has interpreted UPMIFA as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift at the gift date of donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Foundation classifies as net assets with donor restrictions a) the original value of the gifts donated to the donor-restricted endowment plus b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the donor-restricted endowment. The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment funds that is time- or purpose- restricted is classified as net assets with donor restrictions until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the Foundation in a manner consistent with the standards of UPMIFA.

In accordance with UPMIFA, the Foundation considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds:

- Duration and preservation of the fund
- Purposes of the Foundation and the donor restricted endowment fund
- General economic conditions
- Possible effects of inflation and deflation
- Expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments
- Other resources of the Foundation
- Investment policies of the Foundation

The composition of net assets by type of endowment fund at June 30 is as follows:

2024			
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Donor-restricted	\$ -	\$ 21,418,177	\$ 21,418,177
Board-designated	1,878,651	-	1,878,651
Total endowment net assets	<u>\$ 1,878,651</u>	<u>\$ 21,418,177</u>	<u>\$ 23,296,828</u>

2023			
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Donor-restricted	\$ -	\$ 18,000,404	\$ 18,000,404
Board-designated	1,714,743	-	1,714,743
Total endowment net assets	<u>\$ 1,714,743</u>	<u>\$ 18,000,404</u>	<u>\$ 19,715,147</u>

Skagit Valley College Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 8 – Endowments – (Continued)

Changes in endowment net assets consist of the following for the years ended June 30:

	2024		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Endowment net assets, beginning of year	\$ 1,714,743	\$ 18,000,404	\$ 19,715,147
Endowment net investment return	158,949	1,819,028	1,977,977
Contributions	-	2,316,604	2,316,604
Transfers	84,303	(27,463)	56,840
Appropriation for expenditure – program assistance and scholarships	(51,272)	(380,743)	(432,015)
Appropriation for expenditure – admin fee	(28,072)	(309,653)	(337,725)
Endowment net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 1,878,651</u>	<u>\$ 21,418,177</u>	<u>\$ 23,296,828</u>

	2023		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Endowment net assets, beginning of year	\$ 1,710,691	\$ 14,185,486	\$ 15,896,177
Endowment net investment return	110,507	1,048,776	1,159,283
Contributions	-	3,480,856	3,480,856
Transfers	(40,365)	(12,228)	(52,593)
Appropriation for expenditure – program assistance and scholarships	(40,640)	(497,406)	(538,046)
Appropriation for expenditure – admin fee	(25,450)	(205,080)	(230,530)
Endowment net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 1,714,743</u>	<u>\$ 18,000,404</u>	<u>\$ 19,715,147</u>

Return Objectives and Risk Parameters – It is the policy of the Foundation to invest its endowments in order to support the College in perpetuity and to achieve inter-generational equity in the spending of endowment earnings. The Foundation has developed investment guidelines which have been designed to allow for sufficient flexibility in the management oversight process to capture investment opportunities as they may occur, while at the same time setting forth reasonable risk control parameters to ensure prudence and care in the execution of the investment program.

The endowment investment objective is to ensure that the future growth of the fund is sufficient to offset normal inflation plus reasonable spending, thereby preserving the constant dollar value and purchasing power of the fund. This will be accomplished through carefully planned and executed long-term investment strategy. The objective of the investment strategy is to enhance the fund's long-term viability by maximizing the value of the fund within a prudent risk level.

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 8 – Endowments – (Continued)

Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives – To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the Foundation seeks an investment return, over a full market cycle, which exceeds the amount distributed for use plus the average rate of inflation over that market cycle. The target asset allocation for endowment investments is 40-70% equity, 20-50% fixed income investments, with the balance in cash equivalents and other investments. Within these broad categories, the Foundation seeks investments that provide diversification and enhance fund returns.

Spending Policy and How the Investment Objectives Relate to Spending Policy – The Board of Governors has approved an endowment spending policy that allows for continuing support of the College's scholarships and program assistance. The policy includes a spending rule providing for a distribution from endowed accounts. The approved payout rate was 2.75% and 4.5% for the 2023-2024 and 2022-2023 academic years, respectively. Distributions for the upcoming fiscal year are calculated annually based on endowment principal on December 31 of each immediately preceding calendar year.

Funds with Deficiencies – From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below the level the Foundation is required to retain as a fund of perpetual duration pursuant to donor stipulation or UPMIFA (underwater endowments). The Foundation has interpreted UPMIFA to permit spending from underwater endowments in accordance with prudent measures required under law. At June 30, 2024, 13 individual funds with original gift values totaling \$1,026,455, fair values totaling \$994,268, and deficiencies totaling \$32,187 were reported in net assets with donor restrictions. At June 30, 2023, 35 individual funds with original gift values totaling \$2,747,005, fair values totaling \$2,625,119, and deficiencies totaling \$121,886 were reported in net assets with donor restrictions.

Note 9 – Affiliated Organizations

Skagit Valley College (a related party) provides support to Skagit Valley College Foundation according to a cooperative agreement. Support includes salaries, wages, employee benefits, office space, telephone, and office supplies. Additionally, payroll accounting, scholarship screening, and recordkeeping are provided by College personnel. Other discretionary expenditures may be included on a case-by-case basis. In-kind support under this agreement is recognized in these financial statements and totaled \$116,285 and \$123,050 for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Services and support received from the College exceeding the agreement's stated amount are billed to the Foundation by the College business office.

The Foundation sends scholarship payments, program support, rent, and other reimbursements to the College throughout the year, in accordance with the Foundation's mission. All payments from the Foundation to the College totaled \$1,671,524 and \$1,800,676 for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Conversely, the College sends CVV receipts, returned scholarships, and other reimbursements to the Foundation throughout the year. All payments from the College to the Foundation totaled \$948,296 and \$1,109,573 for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Advances to/from the College are separately broken-out in the statements of financial position.

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 9 – Affiliated Organizations – (Continued)

Scholarship expenses to support students attending the College totaled \$1,140,336 and \$803,582 for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The portion of these scholarship expenses that were athletic scholarships through the Booster Club program totaled \$240,228 and \$0 for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Booster Club athletic scholarships related to the 21/22 and 22/23 school years totaled \$143,032, but weren't unconditionally approved by the Foundation or paid to the College until the year ended June 30, 2024. As such, the \$240,228 Booster Club athletic scholarships expenses for the year ended June 30, 2024, properly includes the \$143,032 payment related to scholarships given to students during the 21/22 and 22/23 school years.

Note 10 – Operating Leases

The Foundation (lessor) leases Campus View Village student housing to the College (lessee) under terms of a written lease agreement through November 2023. The lease was verbally renewed on a month-to-month basis while a formal agreement is in process. Lease payments are variable and are computed based on student rents. The College provides housing for enrolled students through the leased facilities.

In August 2021, the Foundation (lessee) entered into an unconditional five-year lease agreement with the College (lessor) for the pickleball grounds (see Note 5) with the option to extend for two successive periods of five years each. The lease agreement stipulates that the lessee shall pay the lessor \$1 annually for use of the grounds. The lease agreement also stipulates that at the end of the lease term, all pickleball related assets held by the lessee will transfer ownership to the lessor for no additional consideration due. In accordance with GAAP, leases between related parties shall be classified and accounted for as though the parties are unrelated, except in cases where it is certain that the terms and conditions of the agreement have been influenced significantly by the fact that the lessor and lessee are related. When this is the case, the classification and/or accounting shall be modified to reflect the true economic substance of the transaction rather than the legal form. The Foundation entered into this lease and holds the pickleball related assets for the benefit of the College and does not itself derive direct benefit from these assets or the below-market lease agreement. As such, the Foundation has not recognized in-kind contribution revenue, rent expense, or long-term non-cash rent receivable related to this lease.

Note 11 – Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents

The following provides a reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash and cash equivalents reported in the statements of cash flows to the sum of the corresponding amounts within the statements of financial position for the years ended June 30:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,932,327	\$ 1,821,777
Restricted cash and cash equivalents	-	376,578
Cash held for endowment	597,619	478,516
	<u>\$ 2,529,946</u>	<u>\$ 2,676,871</u>

Skagit Valley College Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Note 12 – Commitment

During the year ended June 30, 2024, the Foundation's Board of Governors approved a 3% endowment spending rate, totaling approximately \$618,159, to be spent for scholarships and program assistance from its endowment funds and to be used by recipients for the upcoming year ending June 30, 2025.